   On motion of Mr.  , seconded by Mr.  , the following resolution was offered:  




RESOLUTION NO.

A resolution ratifying Amendment No. 2, which amends the existing Engineering Agreement between Jefferson Parish and Meyer Engineers, Ltd, dated March 25, 2009, Contract No. 55-00007272, to provide engineering services for the design and construction of 11th Street Rehabilitation (Queens Street to Manhattan Boulevard), Public Works Project No. 2008-033-RB, to extend the term of the agreement for a period of one (1) year, which does not increase the total $211,371.00 cost of the Engineering Agreement.    (Council District No. 3)


WHEREAS, there is an Engineering Agreement between the Parish of Jefferson (hereinafter, OWNER) and Meyer Engineers, Ltd (hereinafter, ENGINEER), dated March 25, 2009, to provide engineering services for the design and construction of 11th Street Rehabilitation (Queens Street to Manhattan Boulevard), Public Works Project No. 2008-033-RB (hereinafter, the PROJECT); and


WHEREAS, as per the Engineering Agreement, the PROJECT design and construction was separated into two phases as follows: Phase I - 11th Street Rehabilitation (Queens Street to New Orleans Avenue) and Phase II - 11th Street Rehabilitation (New Orleans Avenue to Manhattan Boulevard); and  


WHEREAS, after completion of the topographic survey, it was determined that it was in the best interest of the OWNER to revise the original design scope of Phase II to provide for subsurface drainage in lieu of ditch drainage between New Orleans Avenue and the Main Canal; and 


WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1, authorized by resolution No. 116559, adopted on April 6, 2011, added additional compensation associated with design and construction of the subsurface drainage, in the Lump Sum amount of $53,730.00 for Basic Engineering Services and in the Lump Sum amount of $5,373.00 for Supplemental Engineering Services (Sub-consultant Management); and  

WHEREAS, design of Phase II of the PROJECT has been completed, and design of Phase I of the PROJECT is on hold due to lack of construction funding; and 


WHEREAS, the OWNER wishes to continue with construction of Phase II of the PROJECT and begin design of Phase I of the PROJECT when construction funding is in place; and 


WHEREAS, considering the ENGINEER’S familiarity with the scope of work and previous work performed, it is in the best interest of the OWNER to extend the Engineering Agreement for one (1) year to allow for completion of construction of Phase II of the PROJECT and for completion of design of Phase I of the PROJECT, authorizing a new termination date of March 25, 2013.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Jefferson Parish Council, the governing authority of said Parish:



SECTION 1.  That the Jefferson Parish Council does hereby ratify Amendment No. 2, which amends the existing Engineering Agreement with Meyer Engineers, Ltd, dated March 25, 2009, to provide engineering services for the design and construction of 11th Street Rehabilitation (Queens Street to Manhattan Boulevard), Public Works Project No. 2008-033-RB, Contract No. 55-00007272, to extend the term of the agreement for a period of one (1) year from March 25, 2012 to March 25, 2013.
SECTION 2.  That no additional engineering services fees are associated with this Amendment.

SECTION 3.  That the cost for engineering services fees shall be charged to Account No. 45160-4075-7451 (51600.303).
SECTION 4.  That the Chairman of the Jefferson Parish Council, or in his absence the Vice Chairman, be and is authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to give full force and effect to this resolution.


The foregoing resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:


YEAS:  


NAYS:  

ABSENT:

The resolution was declared to be adopted on this the 7TH day of March, 2012.

